In accordance with AASB 9 Financial Instruments, there has been a rebalancing of the interest rate derivative (hedging instrument).
During 2022 oOh!media made debt repayments on the hedged item in March, August and December totaling $50,000,000.
$75,000,000 of the hedging instrument remains effective, with $75,000,000 designated as ineffective.

The amounts relating to items designated as hedging instruments and hedge ineffectiveness are as follows:

 31-Dec-22 During the period - 2022
 Carrying amount Changes in

the value of
the hedging

instrument
recognised

in the OCI

Hedge
ineffectiveness

recognised in
profit and loss

 Nominal amount Assets Liabilities

 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000
Interest rate derivatives 75,000 5,466 - 8,202 2,366

74 ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 2022

iii) Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased / (decreased) equity and profit or loss by
the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables and foreign currency rates remain constant. The analysis was
performed on the same basis as 2021.

 2022
 Profit or loss Equity
 100 BP

increase
100 BP

decrease
100 BP

increase
100 BP

decrease
 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000
Variable rate instruments (750) 750 (750) 750
Interest rate derivatives -  -  1,500 (1,500)
Cash flow sensitivity (net) (750) 750 750 (750)

2021
 Profit or loss Equity
 100 BP

increase
100 BP

decrease
100 BP

increase
100 BP

decrease
 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000
Variable rate instruments (1,250) 1,250 (1,250) 1,250
interest rate derivatives - - 1,500 (1,500)
Cash flow sensitivity (net) (1,250) 1,250 250 (250)

Accounting policy: Financial instruments

(a) Initial recognition and measurement

Trade receivables and debt securities are initially recognised when they are originated. Other financial assets/liabilities are
recognised when the Group becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

Trade receivables are initially measured at the transaction price. Financial assets / liabilities are initially measured at fair value
(together with any transaction costs which are directly attributable to the acquisition of the asset, or cost of the liability).

Classification and subsequent remeasurement